Management Department and at second level by the
Risk Department, the departments have put in place
a system of first and second-level controls.

A variety of controls are performed at every
stage of the ALM indicators’ production process
to ensure there are no losses of data and that the
data is consistent with the accounting balance
sheet data. Any differences or rejected data must
be either explained or reprocessed. Any changes in

the indicators must be explained by changes in the
balance sheet. These checks are formally documented
in first-level control files, which are reviewed by
the Risk Department before reports are drawn up.
Similarly, the validity of any adjustments made by
the Financial Management Department before input
into QRM is also examined by the Risk Department.

BRED’s Risk Department also controls the roll-
out of methods defined by the BPCE group,
the implementation of decisions taken by BRED
committees and compliance with General
Management’s guidelines. Lastly, the Risk Department
verifies compliance with ALM limits and authorised
products.

Impact on net interest margin
(excluding Trading Desk)

1% decrease
in interest rates

1% increase in
interest rates

At 31 December 2012 2013 2014 2013 2014

Sensitivity of BRED group’s existing loan portfolio to Eonia (1) (15) 1 15

Sensitivity of future loan production:

to Eonia 0.9 11.7 (0.9) (11.7)

to long-term interest rates (0.9) (11.7) 0.9 11.7

Sensitivity to early loan repayments,

renegotiations and rescheduling (1.5) (4.5) 1.5 4.5

Overall sensitivity to eonia (0.1) (3.3) 0.1 3.3

Overall sensitivity to long-term rates (2.4) (16.2) 2.4 16.2

3.4. Exposure to balance sheet risk

Sensitivity of BRED Banque Populaire group’s interest margin to changes in interest rates

The margin’s sensitivity to long-term interest rates
results from growth in our portfolio of long-term loans.
If long rates were to increase by one percentage point,
the interest margin earned by the Bank would increase
by €0.9 million in 2013.

The Bank’s exposure to changes in short-term interest
rates dropped from €2.2 million in 2012 to €0.1 million
in the event of a rise in interest rates in 2013.

The BRED Banque Populaire group’s structural cash
position, which had become negative in 2008 and 2009,